
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Constitutional and Nomination 
Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
Time: 9.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Constitutional and Nomination 
Committee 
Councillors - Karney (Chair), Craig, Curley, Flanagan, Green, Leech, Midgley, 
Rahman, Reeves and Richards 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Constitutional and Nomination Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 May 2023. 
 

5 - 14 

 
5.   Appointment
[...]
Forum 
Councillor Reid 

 
CN/23/13 Appointment of Lead Members  
 

Page 12

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Constitutional and Nomination Committee  17 May 2023 

Decision 
 
To recommend that Council appoint the following lead members – 
 
LGBT Men's Lead   Councillor Wills 
LGBT Women's Lead  Councillor Baker-Smith 
Intergenerational Issues  Councillor Iqbal 
Race     Councillor Hussain 
City Centre    Councillor Karney 
Disability    Councillor Flanagan 
Age Friendly Manchester  Councillor Davies 
Women    Councillor Chambers 
Active Travel   Councillor Shilton Godwin 
Mental Health Champion  Councillor Douglas 
Carers Champion   Councillor Collins 
Race Women   Councillor Igbon 
Trauma Informed   Councillor Doswell 
 
 
 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 22 June 2023 
 Constitutional and Nomination Committee – 12 July 2023 
 
Subject: Elections Act 2022 and the 4 May 2023 local election – progress 

report on its impacts 
 
Report of:  The Chief Executive 
 
 
Summary  
 
To provide figures and a full update on how the new duties of the Elections Act 2022 
impacted on the 4 May 2023 local election, with specific focus on voter registrations, 
polling station accessibility, voter ID requirements and the local GM / Manchester 
communications campaign to raise awareness of these changes. 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended to note: 
 

1. Progress and statistics of the changes passed in the Elections Act 2022 and 
how they impacted on the Local Elections held in Manchester on 4 May 2023; 
and 

 
2. Statistics with the implementation of the communication plan for local 

residents in Manchester and Greater Manchester regarding the changes for 
the May 2023 polls. 

 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public
[...]
elevant networks and provide advice where required. This 
included discussion between the Equalities Team and Equalities Panels from 
across Manchester and GM to pro-actively disseminate information on Voter 
ID and accessibility issues to parts of the community which the Electoral 
Commission have identified as potentially negatively affected by these new 
duties. The local communications plan has disseminated key messages 
through these networks as well. This engagement will continue to ensure key 
messages are transmitted over the next year to support the elections planned 
in 2024.   
 

2.7.4 As a part of this assessment, privacy screens were identified as essential to 
allow for sensitive checks of people who are wearing face masks or coverings, 
or where additional checks on identity are required. As a result, polling 
stations were provided with privacy screens. On polling day there were 88 
requests for the use of a privacy screen in polling stations. A review is taking 
place of the use and type of privacy screens following feedback from staff in 
polling stations in the May poll and understanding what other councils with a 
similar sized electorate to Manchester used for their polls.  
 

2.7.5 Elected members were regularly briefed on the changes that were being 
implemented as part of the Elections Act. The Member Working Group was 
also re-established, and the Elections Team provided it with regular and 
detailed updates from January up to the May poll. 
 

3.0 Changes after July 2023  
 
3.1 A second tranche of legislation arising out of the Elections Act will start to 

come into effect from July 2023 onwards, ahead of the combined Local and 
Combined Authority Mayoral Elections in May 2024, and the next UK 
Parliamentary General Election, which must take place no later than January 
2025. The Council’s Elections Team are closely engaging with the GM 
Strategic Lead for Elections to be fully prepared for these changes and in 
directly engaging with t
[...]
e.   

Phase 1,2,3 - 
Running ads 
from 15 March to 
25 April  
  
Phase 4 running 
from 25 April to 4 
May   

Impressions - 
6.1m  
Reach - 1.05m  
Clicks - 11,750  
Comments - 54  
Shares - 86  
Reactions -372  

 

Page 29

Item 6Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to:  Constitutional and Nomination Committee – 12 July 2023 
 
Subject: Electoral Commission interim report on the impact of Voter ID on 

the May 2023 local election   
 
Report of:  The Chief Executive 
 
 
Summary of the Report 
  
To inform the Committee of the Electoral Commission’s interim findings of the impact 
of Voter ID on the recent May 4 local election, which was held in Manchester and in 
229 other Councils. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. To note the Electoral Commission’s interim report on the impact of photo ID on 

the recent local election. 
 
2. To support the Electoral Commission’s key recommendation around the 

collection of data at polling stations in upcoming elections. 
 

3. To await the findings of the Commission’s final report due out in September to 
determine other future actions. 

 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes (if applicable) 
 
Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home-grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

The Our Manchester Strategy sets out the vision 
for the city to 2025.  
 
The Electoral Commission’s interim report on the 
impact of photo ID has relevance to how the 
Councils organises future elections. Elections are 
a way the public can influence change in the city. 
 

Page 31

Item 7



 

 

A liveable and low 
[...]
isfaction with the process of voting, in line 

with previous comparable elections; 89% of polling station voters said 
they were very or fairly satisfied.  

• Voters were significantly more likely than non-voters to say that voting 
is safe. 90% of all voters said voting in a polling station is safe 
compared to 79% of non-voters. These results are also similar to those 
recorded after previous comparable elections. 

• One potential impact of the new ID rules could have been that more 
people chose to vote by post instead of at a polling station. The EC do 
not know if that was the case, as data on levels of postal voting at these 
elections is not yet available. The EC will include an assessment of any 
change in their full election report in September. 

 
3. Key recommendation of the EC interim report 
 
3.1 The EC provide one major recommendation in their interim report on the 

impact of photo ID on the May local election – that the UK Government and 
the wider electoral community should work to improve the collection of 
data at polling stations. 

 
3.2 The EC specifically recommends that the UK Government should ensure that 

Returning Officers are able to collect and report monitoring data on the impact 
of voter ID at future elections, and they also assert that work is also needed to 
improve the quality and reliability of data collected at polling stations in future. 

 
4. Next steps for the EC 
 
4.1 As highlighted throughout the EC report, there are areas it believes more 

research is required to understand the full impact of the new voter ID 
requirement. This will be covered in its September election report. These 
include how the implementation of voter ID: 
• may have differently affected people across society who wanted to 

vote and what actions can be taken ahead of the next set of elections 
to address these issues. This includes looking at varying levels of 
awareness of the ID requirement, patterns in the numbers of people 
being turned away from polling stations and demographic / socio-
economic differences in the data the EC has collected through its 
public opinion research 

• impacted on the administration of the polls. This will incorporate views 
from Returning Officers and their teams responsible for planning the 
elections, as well as the polling station staff responsible for managing 

Page 35

Item 7



 

 

the processes on 4 May (Manchester Electoral Services Unit has 
given its views to the EC on these matters) 

• changed how political parties and election candidates approached 
their campaigns for these elections. 

 
4.2 As noted, the final EC report is due to be published in September and it will 

also include its usual analysis of all other core aspects of the May local 
election. The UK Government has commented that it will also be publishing its 
own analysis on the impact of the local election later in the year. It welcomed 
the interim EC report and commented that it “…shows that the vast majority of 
voters – 99.75% – were able to cast their vote successfully. These 
encouraging findings are also reflective of the confidence we always had in the 
ability of local authorities to implement these changes while continuing to 
deliver our elections robustly and securely.”   

 
4.3 The Electoral Services Unit is considering the interim report and will determine 

full actions following the publication of the final EC report on the elections due 
in September 2023. Officers will keep the Committee informed on the 
conclusions of the final report and actions that are required as a result of it. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5.1 Recommendations to the Committee appear at the front of this report. 
 

Page 36

Item 7



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to:  Constitutional and Nomination Committee – 12 July 2023 
    
Subject: Future activity of the Electoral Services Unit   
 
Report of:  The Chief Executive 
 
 
Summary 
  
To inform the Committee of plans for conducting a future compulsory review of 
polling districts and polling places within the city. The review needs to take account 
of new Parliamentary Boundary changes that will come into effect for the next UK 
Parliamentary General Election (UKPGE). The report also informs the committee of 
plans to support the annual canvass for updating the electoral register and plans to 
promote and implement existing Tranche 1 and new Tranche 2 duties of the 
Elections Act 2022. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the need for, and issues with, a compulsory review of polling districts 

and polling places. 
 
2. Note the changes to parliamentary boundaries that have been submitted by 

the Boundary Commission of England to the Speaker of the House of 
Commons and which will come into effect at the next UK Parliamentary 
General Election. 

 
3. Note and support plans for the Annual Canvass of Electors, including ways 

the Electoral Services Unit, other sections of the Council and external 
stakeholders can encourage dissemination and engagement with a range of 
communities across the city of material and core messages to promote 
increased electoral registration. 

 
4. Note the timeline for the next tranche of duties from the Elections Act 2022 

and that officers will consider ways to promote these duties in a similar 
manner to the annual canvass.  

 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes (if applicable) 
 
Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

Page 37

Item 8



A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home-grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work
[...]
al parliamentary by-elections held 
on the former boundaries (see further discussion of this at paragraph 2.2 
below) and there would therefore need to be further work, via a further 
polling district and place review in 2025, to fully optimise the scheme. 

 
The above scenarios have been taken into account when proposing that the 
next polling district and place review be undertaken in July 2024. 

 
1.10 It is to be noted that the changes to parliamentary constituencies will also 

require the Electoral Services Unit to actively engage on the practicalities of 
cross-boundary changes with colleagues in Rochdale, Oldham, Tameside and 
Trafford councils in respect of the next UKPGE. 

 
2.  Preparations for the compulsory polling district and polling place review 
 
2.1 The proposals for parliamentary constituency boundaries have now been 

finalised by the Boundary Commission for England and delivered to the 
Speaker of the House of Commons. The proposals recommend the following 
parliamentary constituencies which fall wholly or partly in the Manchester 
district: 

 
• Blackley and Middleton South (taking in the existing Manchester 

wards of Charlestown, Crumpsall, Harpurhey, Higher Blackley and 
Moston, as well as the Rochdale Council wards of East Middleton and 
South Middleton). 

• Gorton and Denton (taking in the existing Manchester wards of 
Burnage, Gorton & Abbey Hey, Levenshulme and Longsight, as well as 
the Tameside Council wards of Denton North East, Denton South and 
Denton West). 

Page 42

Item 8



• Manchester Central (taking in the existing Manchester wards of 
Ancoats & Beswick, Cheetham, Clayton & Openshaw, Deansgate, 
Miles Platting & Newton Heath and Piccadilly, as well as the Oldham 
Council wards of Failsworth East and Failsworth West). 

• Manchester Rusholme (taking in the existing Manchester wards of 
Ardwick, Fallowfield, Hulme, Moss Side, Rusholme and Whalley 
Range). 

• Manchester Withington (taking in the existing Manchester wards of 
Chorlton, Chorlton Park, Didsbury East, Didsbury West, Old Moat and 
Withington). 

• Wythenshawe and Sale East (taking in the existing Manchester wards 
of Baguley, Brooklands (Manchester), Northenden, Sharston and 
Woodhouse Park, as well as the Trafford Council wards of Brooklands 
(Trafford), Priory and Sale Moor.  

 
2.2 In order to ensure that both parliamentary and local elections (standalone or 

combined) can be delivered using the same scheme and also that any 
parliamentary by-election can be run on existing boundaries, there are a small 
number of polling districts (with accompanying polling places) where the 
boundaries cannot be changed ahead of the UKPGE as these polling districts 
are currently ‘cross-constituency’ (i.e., these polling districts fall within a 
different parliamentary constituency to the other polling districts within the 
same local authority ward).  These occur in the following wards: 

• Charlestown ward, mainly within the existing Blackley and Broughton 
constituency: polling districts 2CNH and 2 CNJ fall within the existing 
Manchester Central Constituency. 

• Deansgate ward, mainly within the existing Manchester Central 
constituency: polling district 1DGA fall within the existing Blackley and 
Broughton constituency. 

• Moss Side ward, mainly within the existing Manchester Central 
constituency: polling district 3MSG fall within the existing Manchester 
Gorton constituency. 

• Moston ward, mainly within the existing Manchester Central 
constituency: polling districts 1MOK and 1MOL fall within the existing 
Blackley and Broughton constituency. 

• Fallowfield ward, mainly within the existing Manchester Gorton 
constituency: polling district 2FAF falls within the existing Manchester 
Central constituency. 

• Whalley Range ward, mainly within the existing Manchester Gorton 
constituency: polling districts 2WRF, 2WRG, 2WRH and 2WRJ falls 
within the existing Manchester Central constituency. 

• Burnage ward, mainly within
[...]
d places is formally underway. This will remain an active and 
ongoing process up to the compulsory review starting, it is proposed, in July 
2024.    

 
3. Annual Canvass 2023 
 
3.1 The Electoral Services Unit plans to commence the Annual Canvass to 

encourage increased electoral registration at the end of July 2023. Decisions 
as to how the canvass should be undertaken and managed over the summer 
period taking into account the proposed tranche 2 duties noted in section 4 
below, is already in discussion. The canvass will continue until the end of 
November in readiness for the new Electoral Register to be published on the 
1 December 2023. 

 
3.2 The Annual Canvass also provides an opportunity to publicise the ongoing 

need to promote existing Elections Act duties for example encouraging the 
take up of Voter Authority Certificates (VACs) for new voters who do not 
possess the necessary photo ID, as well as encouraging feedback on the 
accessibility of existing polling stations.  

 
3.3 Elections Officers are engaging with Council staff and external stakeholders to 

publicise electoral registration across the city and to particular parts of the 
community including through: 

 

Page 44

Item 8



• Community networks through Neighbourhood Teams, MACC and the 
Our Manchester VSCE scheme. 

• Disabled groups through Breakthrough UK, the Manchester Disabled 
People Forum and internal staff networks. 

• Older voters through Age Friendly Manchester. 
• Younger voters through established networks that the Council’s Youth 

Services connects with, as well as in interacting with the University of 
Manchester, Manchester Metropolitan University, Manchester College 
and other relevant institutions. 

• Relevant equalities networks as advised by the Council’s Equalities 
and Diversity Unit. 

• Homelessness support networks as advised by the Council’s 
Homelessness Advisory Service. 

• Care sector networks as advised by the Council’s Adult Social Services 
and Children’s & Education Services Directorates. 

• Veterans’ groups such as the Royal British Legion and SSAFA. 
 
3.4 Discussions have commenced with these groups as to the type of information 

that needs to be disseminated, and the type of networks / forum meetings that 
relevant officers could attend to support this process. 

 
4. Elections Act Tranche 2 duties 
 
4.1 A second tranche of legislation arising out of the Elections Act will start to 

come into effect over the next 12 months, and they will impact on the Local 
and Combined Authority Mayoral Elections in May 2024, and the next 
UKPGE. The Council’s Elections Team are closely engaging with the GM 
Strategic Lead for Elections to be fully prepared for these changes and in 
directly engaging with the Government. 

 
4.2 These changes include: 

• A gradual move to online postal voting applications, which will require 
elector ID checks at the point of application, similar to the process in 
applying for Voter ID. This process will initially start with new voters. A 
portal is currently being developed by DLUHC and the Council is 
engaging closely with the government on these changes (coming into 
place in October 2023). 

• Changes to postal vote handling and secrecy rules and proxy limits 
(coming into force for any polls from May 2024). 

• Changes to restrictions on overseas voters allowing them to participate 
in UK Parliamentary General Elections beyond the former 15 year time 
limit (coming into place in January 2024).  

 
4.3 DLUHC, the Electoral Commission and local authority Electoral Service Units 

are aware that the existing duties and implementation of new duties in the 
Elections Act, coupled to the number of elections likely in the next 12-18 
months (in Greater Manchester there will be Local and Combined Authority 
Mayoral Elections as well as a UKPGE), and the requirement for a 
compulsory review of polling districts and polling places, puts a considerable 
burden on all Councils. Considerable discussion is taking place to use the 

Page 45

Item 8



next few months to prepare for extensive change. Officers will engage with 
the Council’s Elections Steering Group and the Elections Member Working 
Group to look at ways to prioritise these changes and achieve them through 
existing staffing and expenditure.       

 
5. Recommendations 
 
5.1 Recommendations to the Committee appear at the front of this report. 

Page 46

Item 8


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Antechamber

	4 Minutes
	6 Elections Act 2022 and the 4 May 2023 local election - progress report on its impacts
	Financial Consequences – Revenue
	Financial Consequences – Capital
	2.0	The Legal Duties implemented in May 2023
	4.0	Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Breakdown of the communication and reach for the paid GM campaign

	7 Electoral Commission interim report on the impact of Voter ID on the May 2023 local election
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Resolution
	Recommendations
	5.1	Recommendations to the Committee appear at the front of this report.

	8 Future activity of the Electoral Services Unit
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Resolution
	5.	Recommendations
	5.1	Recommendations to the Committee appear at the front of this report.




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Constitutional and Nomination Committee  12 July 2023 

Constitutional and Nomination Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 
Present:  
Councillor Curley – in the Chair 
Councillors Flanagan, Leech, Rahman and Richards 
 
Apologies: Councillor Karney, Craig, Green, Midgley and Reeves 
 
CN/23/14 Appointment of Chair  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agree to appoint Councillor Curley as Chair of the meeting 
 
CN/23/15 Minutes  
 
Decision  
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2023 as a correct record. 
 
CN/23/16 Appointments and Changes to Council Committee Membership  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor providing information about 
the Council’s current appointments to Council Committees. The Committee was 
invited to review the appointments and make recommendations to Council about the 
Council’s representatives for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
  
The following amendments were proposed:- 
  

Committee Member(s) to be added Member(s) to be removed 
Resources and 
Governance 
Scrutiny 
  

  Councillor Abdullatif 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 
  

Councillor Bano 
Councillor Muse 
Councillor Sharif Mahamed 

Councillor Cooley 

Economy and 
Regeneration 
  

Councillor Abdullatif 
Councillor Shilton Godwin 

Councillor Bano 
Councillor Sharif Mahamed 

Health 
  

Councillor Cooley   

Environment, 
Climate Change 
and 
Neighbourhoods 
  

  Councillor Doswell 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Constitutional and Nomination Committee  12 July 2023 

Communities and 
Equalities 
  

Councillor Doswell   

Licensing  
  
  

  Councillor Abdullatif 
Councillor Davies 
Councillor Muse 
  

Licensing and 
Appeals 
  

  Councillor Abdullatif 
Councillor Davies 
Councillor Muse 
  

Audit  
  

  Councillor Wheeler 

GM Pension Fund 
Advisory Committee 

Councillor Sheikh Councillor Moran 

AGMA Joint 
Development 
Committee 

Councillor White Councillor Rawlins 

  
The Committee was also requested to recommend to Council appointment of 
Councillors Bell and Chohan to the Council’s Adoption Panel. 
  
Decisions 
  
The Committee:- 
  
1.       Recommend Council approve the amendments to committee appointments as 

follows:- 
  

Committee Member(s) to be added Member(s) to be removed 
Resources and 
Governance Scrutiny 
  

  Councillor Abdullatif 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 
  

Councillor Bano 
Councillor Muse 
Councillor Sharif Mahamed 

Councillor Cooley 

Economy and 
Regeneration 
  

Councillor Abdullatif 
Councillor Shilton Godwin 

Councillor Bano 
Councillor Sharif Mahamed 

Health 
  

Councillor Cooley   

Environment, Climate 
Change and 
Neighbourhoods 
  

  Councillor Doswell 

Communities and 
Equalities 
  

Councillor Doswell   

Licensing    Councillor Abdullatif 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Constitutional and Nomination Committee  12 July 2023 

  
  

Councillor Davies 
Councillor Muse 
  

Licensing and Appeals 
  

  Councillor Abdullatif 
Councillor Davies 
Councillor Muse 
  

Audit  
  

  Councillor Wheeler 

GM Pension Fund 
Advisory Committee 

Councillor Sheikh Councillor Moran 

AGMA Joint 
Development 
Committee 

Councillor White Councillor Rawlins 

  
2. Recommend that Council agree the appointment of Councillors Bell and 

Chohan to the Council’s Adoption Panel. 
 
CN/23/17 Elections Act 2022 and the 4 May 2023 local election - progress 

report on its impacts  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided a full 
update on how the new duties of the Elections Act 2022 impacted on the 4 May 2023 
local election, with specific focus on voter registrations, polling station accessibility, 
voter ID requirements and the local GM / Manchester communications campaign to 
raise awareness of these changes. 
  
Key points within the report included: 
  
                Figures on the number of applications for a Voter Authority Certificate (VAC) 

received by the Council;  
                The number of enquiries received by the Contact Centre before and on Polling 

Day;  
                60, 742 electors voted in person at the election out of a total of 313,519 

eligible; 
                1,060 polling station electors were not initially issued with a ballot paper but 

later returned with accepted ID; 
                589 polling station electors applied for but were not issued with a ballot paper 

by close of poll; 
                The reasonable equipment provisions that were in place at polling stations;  
                The impact of the communications campaign; and  
                The changes expected from July 2023 as a result of the second tranche of 

legislation through the Act. 
  
The Committee noted the hard work of the staff involved with the local elections in 
May. The Committee also thanked those staff involved in the running of polling 
stations on the day of the election.  
  
Decision 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Constitutional and Nomination Committee  12 July 2023 

  
The Committee note the report 
 
CN/23/18 Electoral Commission interim report on the impact of Voter ID on 

the May 2023 local election  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided details on 
the Electoral Commission’s (EC) interim findings of the impact of Voter ID on the 
recent May 4 local election, which was held in Manchester and in 229 other Councils. 
  
Core findings included:- 
  
                An awareness of the need to bring photo ID to vote at a polling station was 

high; 
                An awareness and take-up of the Voter Authority Certificate was low 
                At least 0.25% of people who tried to vote at a polling station in May 2023  

were not able to because of the ID requirement; 
                Around 4% of all non-voters said they did not vote because of the voter ID 

requirement; 
                Levels of voter confidence and satisfaction were similar to in previous elections 
  
The EC provided one major recommendation in their interim report on the impact of 
photo ID on the May local election:- 
  
                that the UK Government and the wider electoral community should work to 

improve the collection of data at polling stations. 
  
In addition, the EC specifically recommended that the UK Government should ensure 
that Returning Officers were able to collect and report monitoring data on the impact 
of voter ID at future elections, and they also assert that work was also needed to 
improve the quality and reliability of data collected at polling stations in future. 
  
The final EC report was due to be published in September and it would also include 
its usual analysis of all other core aspects of the May local election.  The Electoral 
Services Unit was considering the interim report and would determine full actions 
following the publication of the final EC report on the elections. Officers would keep 
the Committee informed on the conclusions of the final report and actions that were 
required as a result of it. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee notes the report. 
 
CN/23/19 Future activity of the Electoral Services Unit  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which informed of plans 
for conducting a future compulsory review of polling districts and polling places within 
the city. The review needed to take account of new Parliamentary Boundary changes 
that would come into effect for the next UK Parliamentary General Election (UKPGE). 
 The report also informed the committee of plans to support the annual canvass for 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Constitutional and Nomination Committee  12 July 2023 

updating the electoral register and plans to promote and implement existing Tranche 
1 and new Tranche 2 duties of the Elections Act 2022. 
  
The proposals for parliamentary constituency boundaries had now been finalised by 
the Boundary Commission for England and delivered to the Speaker of the House of 
Commons. The proposals recommended the following parliamentary constituencies 
which fell wholly or partly in the Manchester district: 
  
                Blackley and Middleton South (taking in the existing Manchester wards of 

Charlestown, Crumpsall, Harpurhey, Higher Blackley and Moston, as well as 
the Rochdale Council wards of East Middleton and South Middleton). 

                Gorton and Denton (taking in the existing Manchester wards of Burnage, 
Gorton & Abbey Hey, Levenshulme and Longsight, as well as the Tameside 
Council wards of Denton North East, Denton South and Denton West). 

                Manchester Central (taking in the existing Manchester wards of Ancoats & 
Beswick, Cheetham, Clayton & Openshaw, Deansgate, Miles Platting & Newton 
Heath and Piccadilly, as well as the Oldham Council wards of Failsworth East 
and Failsworth West). 

                Manchester Rusholme (taking in the existing Manchester wards of Ardwick, 
Fallowfield, Hulme, Moss Side, Rusholme and Whalley Range). 

                Manchester Withington (taking in the existing Manchester wards of Chorlton, 
Chorlton Park, Didsbury East, Didsbury West, Old Moat and Withington). 

                Wythenshawe and Sale East (taking in the existing Manchester wards of 
Baguley, Brooklands (Manchester), Northenden, Sharston and Woodhouse 
Park, as well as the Trafford Council wards of Brooklands (Trafford), Priory and 
Sale Moor.  

  
In order to ensure that both parliamentary and local elections (standalone or 
combined) could be delivered using the same scheme and also that any 
parliamentary by-election could be run on existing boundaries, there were a small 
number of polling districts (with accompanying polling places) where the boundaries 
could not be changed ahead of the UKPGE as these polling districts were currently 
‘cross-constituency’ (polling districts that fell within a different parliamentary 
constituency to the other polling districts within the same local authority ward).   
  
The Electoral Services Unit was planning to commence the Annual Canvass to 
encourage increased electoral registration at the end of July 2023 and would 
continue until the end of November in readiness for the new Electoral Register to be 
published on the 1 December 2023.  Elections Officers were engaging with Council 
staff and external stakeholders to publicise electoral registration across the city and 
to particular parts of the community 
  
It was reported that a second tranche of legislation arising out of the Elections Act 
would start to come into effect over the next 12 months, and this would impact on the 
Local and Combined Authority Mayoral Elections in May 2024, and the next UKPGE. 
The Council’s Elections Team were closely engaging with the GM Strategic Lead for 
Elections to be fully prepared for these changes as well as indirectly engaging with 
the Government. 
  
Decisions 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Constitutional and Nomination Committee  12 July 2023 

  
The Committee:- 
  
(1)        Note the need for, and issues with, a compulsory review of polling districts and 

polling places. 
  
(2)        Note the changes to parliamentary boundaries that have been submitted by the 

Boundary Commission of England to the Speaker of the House of Commons 
and which will come into effect at the next UK Parliamentary General Election. 

  
(3)        Note and support plans for the Annual Canvass of Electors, including ways the 

Electoral Services Unit, other sections of the Council and external 
stakeholders can encourage dissemination and engagement with a range of 
communities across the city of material and core messages to promote 
increased electoral registration. 

(4)       Note the timeline for the next tranche of duties from the Elections Act 2022 
and that officers will consider ways to promote these duties in a similar 
manner to the annual canvass. 

 
 
 


